The Commission has previously found that the allocation of a revenue increase evenly across

the board to a utility's current rate design is an appropriate and equitable method of cost

allocation in the absence of a cost-of-service study. Finding no evidence of a cost-of-service

study having been performed in this case, Staff followed the method proposed by Milburn

District and allocated the $10,401 revenue increase Staff found warranted evenly across the

board to Milburn District's current monthly water service rates. Shown in the Attachment to

this report are the monthly water service rates as calculated by Staff. These rates would

increase a typical residential customer's monthly bill from $33.20 to $39.94, an increase of

$6.74, or approximately 20.30 percent.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Milburn District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for their water division for the test

year ended December 31 , 2017, as determined by Staff, appears below:

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00314

Staff's Pro Forma Income Statement
2017 Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Annual Re12ort Adjustments Ref. 012erations
Operating Revenues:

Metered Water Sales $ 54,489 (3,197) (A) $ 51 ,292
Misc Service Revenues 1,543 (1 ,543) (B) 0

Total Operating Revenues 56,032 (4,740) 51,292

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Purchased Water 24,230 (5,663) (C) 18,567
Purchased Power 2,098 (490) (C) 1,608
Fuel for Power Production 17 (4) (C) 13
Materials and Supplies 7,151 7,151
Contractual Services 17,243 (300) (D) 16,943
Other Services - Commissioner's Fees 0 300 (D) 300
Water Testing 1,178 1,178
Insurance 1,879 1,879
Miscellaneous 2,368 (982) (E) 1,386

Total Operation & Maintenance 56,164 (7,139) 49,025

Depreciation Expense 6,155 (3 ,026) (F) 3,129
Taxes Other Than Income 1,771 1,771

Utility Operating Expenses 64,090 (10,164) 53,926

Net Utility Operating Income $ (8 ,058} $ 5,424 $ (2 ,634}

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Milburn District provided a billing analysis, which

is based on the water usage and water sales revenue for the entire 12-month test year, with

its application .

Staff has reviewed Milburn District's billing analysis provided in the Application and

finds that the water sales revenues determined by the billing analysis of $51,292 for all

customers is an accurate representation of normalized test-year revenue from water sales;

therefore, Staff has decreased water sales revenue by $3, 197.